
Questions from Local Union 808 members (State of Rhode Island Employees)  
to be submitted to the  

LIUNA National (Industrial) Pension Plan Fund Administrator 
 

1. Currently we are in year six (6) of the preferred schedule, what is the 
 projected date or  year we will emerge out of the rehabilitation plan? 
 

Answer:  The Pension Fund was certified in the “critical” zone status by the 
Fund’s actuary in 2010.  Notice of “critical” zone status was sent out to all 
participants in April 2010 along with the Annual Funding Notice.  The 
Pension remains in the “critical” zone status, and each calendar since 
2010, in the month of April, notice of “critical” zone status has been sent to 
all participants along with the Annual Funding Notice.  

 
The Board of Trustees adopted the Rehabilitation Plan in July 2010 as 
required by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (“PPA”).  The reason for 
falling into “critical” status is the triple disasters which include the 2000-
2003 bursting of dot com bubble 2008-2009 deep economic recession, 
and the concurrent and extended unemployment crisis. 
 
The Rehabilitation Plan was designed to restore financial security over a 
period of ten to twelve years or longer.  The Fund’s recent certification 
done by the actuary continues to show that the Rehabilitation Plan is 
working and on schedule to emerge out of “critical” status on or before 
January 1, 2023, provided the Pension Fund’s financial health continues to 
improve.  The State of Rhode Island Employees Funding Rehabilitation 
Plan began on January 1, 2011 and will continue until December 31, 2019.  
 

2. At the point of emergence, will we revert back to our original contribution 
amounts of  pre-rehabilitation plan? 

 
 Answer:  The contribution rate in effect in 2019 will most likely remain the 

same. 
 
 2B. Do we have the option at the point of emergence to raise our 
 original contribution amount or stay at the last contribution rate of the 
 preferred schedule? 



 
Answer:  The question seems to be asking if the group can raise the benefit 
accrual rate that was in effect prior to the adoption of the preferred 
schedule, in other words the original contribution rate in effect prior to the 
adoption of the preferred schedule.  The answer is yes, however it will most 
likely require a higher contribution that is higher than the last contribution 
rate of the preferred schedule, unless the Board of Trustees determines that 
conditions then existing, including the PPA’s funding standards, allow 
prudent improvements in benefit levels. 
  

3. Under the rehabilitation plan, full regular pension status, is age sixty-five 
 (65). Once we emerge out of the rehabilitation plan, will this be reduced 
 back to age sixty-two (62)? 
 

Answer:  A full regular pension is age 62 or 65 under the Plan rules and the 
Rehabilitation Plan.  It depends on when a participate began 
participating under the Plan and/or whether the group is under the 
preferred schedule or the default schedule of the Rehabilitation Plan.  The 
State of Rhode Island is under the preferred schedule.   
 
Under the Plan rules those participants who were a participant as of 
December 31, 2007 are considered eligible for a regular pension at age 
62.  Those participants who started participating in the Plan on or after 
January 1, 2008 are eligible for a regular pension at age 65.  Under the 
Rehabilitation Plan, a person who is a participant as of December 31, 2007 
and their employer adopted the preferred schedule is considered eligible 
for a regular pension at age 62.  If such a participant is covered under the 
default schedule the regular pension is age 65.  Such a participant can 
fall into the age 65 category if their employer becomes subject to the 
default schedule and is not in retirement status. 
 
Once the Plan emerges out of the Rehabilitation Plan it appears unlikely 
that participants who fall in the age 65 category for a regular pension will 
be reduced back to age 62.  

 
4. Is thirty (30) years still the maximum years of pension credit that a 
 participant can obtain and what happens if you obtain over thirty (30) 
 years of credits and continue to work under sixty-five (65) years of age? 
 



Answer:  Yes, thirty years is still the maximum years of pension credit 
allowed under the Plan, including for those who have over thirty (30) years 
of credits and continue to work beyond age 62 or age 65.   
 
The Pension Fund is a pooled benefit plan.  This means that all assets and 
liabilities and pension risks (e.g. longevity risk—life span after retirement), 
among other are pooled together.  To fund this protective arrangement 
for the benefit of all participants, the Fund assumes that contributions will 
continue for all employees while employed in covered employment 
regardless of length of service.  In addition, the PPA prohibits the Pension 
Fund from capping contributions while under the Rehabilitation Plan. 
  

5. By what dollar amount and percentage is the LIUNA pension fund 
 underfunded, based on all current and projected future obligations? 
 

Answer:  For the 2015 plan year the funding percentage of the plan is 
75.3% based on the value of assets of $1,067,690,685 and the value of 
liabilities of $1,418,765,847.  This was communicated in the Annual Funding 
Notice sent to all participants in April 2016.  The Annual Funding Notice is 
sent out each April of a calendar year as required by law as mentioned 
above.  
 

6. What assurances are in place, if any, that the plan will not go bankrupt? 
 

Answer:  As previously noted the Fund is still in “critical” status, but its 
financial condition is improving with emergence from the rehabilitation 
plan by 2023 and full funding projected by 2028. 
 
This is different than Funds that are in “critical and endangered” status, 
those Funds are currently at risk of bankruptcy.  However, if the Pension Fund 
were ever to become insolvent (unable to pay benefits when they become 
due), the Fund would have to apply to the Pension Benefit Guaranty 
Corporation (PBGC) for financial support.  A condition of that support 
would be a reduction in Fund-wide benefits to the applicable PBGC 
guaranty levels. 

 
Generally, the PBGC guarantees a monthly benefit payment equal to 100 
percent of the first $11 of the plan’s monthly benefit accrual rate, plus 75 
percent of the next $33 of the accrual rate, times each year of credited 
service. The PBGC’s maximum guarantee, therefore, is $35.75 per month 



times a participant’s years of credited service.  A more complete 
explanation of the guaranty levels can be found on the PBGC’s website 
(www.pbgc.gov). 

 
7. What percentage of contributions is spent on overhead, administrative 
 fees or management? 

Answer:  This is generally not a metric used as a Fund’s income comes 
from both employer contributions and investment income, instead 
administrative expenses are usually calculated as a percentage of Fund 
Assets.  Administrative expenses, which include such things as actuarial 
services, legal services, PBGC Premiums, Accounting Services etc., totaled 
$4,842,308 in 2014 which represents less the half of one percent of Plan 
Assets.  Furthermore, as assets grow, administrative expenses as a 
percentage of plan assets will continue to decline. 

8. Is there contact information that can be provided if an individual has 
 specific pension questions? 
 

Answer:  Yes, the contact information is as follows: participants can call 
800-544-7422 or 202-737-1664, Monday through Friday during the business 
hours of 8:30AM to 4:15PM or they can send questions to the following 
address: 
 

LIUNA National (Industrial) Pension Fund 
Attention: Adam M. Downs, Fund Administrator 

905 16th Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20006 

 
9. Is there any provision if an employee retires or transfers within 6 months of  
 obtaining vestment in the plan?” 
 

Answer:  Not entirely clear about this question.  The Plan does require five 
(5) year vesting and once a Participant is vested they are eligible to retire 
as early as age 55. 
 

10. What has been the most recent rate of return of fund investments?  Please 
 provide the  latest financial statement. 
 



Answer:  Pension Funds are long term investment pools as such more 
emphasis is placed on longer term results.  As of December 31, 2015 the 
Fund’s rates of return are as follows: 
 

1 Year 0.23% 
3 Year 8.10% 
5 Year 7.33% 
7 Year 9.25% 
10 Year 6.03% 

 
The average rate of return since 2010 when the Rehabilitation Plan was 
adopted is 8.305%. 
 
The Fund’s most recent audited financial statement is through December 
31, 2014 and is attached.  We anticipate receiving the 2015 audited 
financial statement in the near future. 

  

 


